

Lubricant Additives Business

ROYCO[®] 1MS

Aviation Grease

Description

Royco[®] 1MS anti-seize thread compound is a blend of lubrication grade, micro-fine powdered, molybdenum disulfide that conforms to SAE-AMS-M-7866, and technical grade petrolatum conforming to VV-P-236. Royco[®] 1MS is non-abrasive, highly shear stable, and has a relatively low volatility compared to other thread compounds.

Application

Royco[®] 1MS is particularly suitable for use on aircraft engine spark plugs, threaded fasteners and fittings at temperatures below 427°C (800°F). At higher temperatures, Royco[®] 44 conforming to SAE AMS-2518 should be used in lieu of Royco[®] 1MS. Since this material is an electrical conductor, it is especially suited for anti-seize applications where the thread compound will not impede electrical flow.

Limitations

Royco[®] 1MS is an electrically conductive thread compound and should be used with discretion in or near electrical equipment. It is not a sealing compound and should not be used in oxygen systems. It should not be used in lieu of sealing compound, pipe joint and thread, lead free, general purpose, conforming to TT-S-1732. This compound contains molybdenum disulfide which at higher temperature conditions (above 538°C) may induce hot corrosion of fastener or contiguous materials.

Approvals and Specifications

Royco[®] 1MS meets the requirements of MIL-PRF-83483D.

Page 1 of 2 Edition: 2020-10-26





Lubricant Additives Business

ROYCO[®] 1MS

Aviation Grease

Technical data*

PROPERTIES	TEST METHOD	ROYCO [®] 1MS
Worked Penetration, 77 °F, 1/10 mm	ASTM D217	230
Stability	MIL-PRF-3483D, Para 4.3.3	Pass
Composition	MIL-PRF-3483D, Table 1	Pass
Workmanship	MIL-PRF-3483D, Para 3.4	Pass

*The analytical data are guide values.

Packaging

ROYCO[®] 1MS is available in 24X1.75 lb. cases. Other packaging may be available on request.

Handling

Consult product safety data sheet (SDS) for additional handling information on ROYCO[®] 1MS.

This information and our technical advice – whether verbal, in writing or by way of trials – is subject to change without notice and given in good faith but without warranty or guarantee, express or implied, and this also applies where proprietary rights of third parties are involved. Our advice does not release you from the obligation to verify the information currently provided - especially that contained in our safety data and technical information sheets - and to test our products as to their suitability for the intended processes and uses. The application, use and processing of our products and the products manufactured by you on the basis of our technical advice are beyond our control and, therefore, entirely your own responsibility. Our products are sold in accordance with the current version of our General Conditions of Sale and Delivery.

©2020 LANXESS and the LANXESS Logo are trademarks of LANXESS Deutschland GmbH or its affiliates. All trademarks are registered in many countries in the world.

North America +1.833.LANXESS customer.care@lanxess.com Europe, Middle East & Africa +44.161.875.3800 emea.export@lanxess.com South & Central America +55.19.3522.5083 atendimento.cliente@lanxess.com

Asia Pacific +86.21.6109.6666 Orders.apac@lanxess.com

Page 2 of 2 Edition: 2020-10-26

